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Fiscal concessions for investment in Bihar
*384. SHRI N.K. SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that the per capita income and investment in Bihar

is the lowest in the country;

(by if so, whether Government is proposing to introduce any fiscal
concessions in terms of tax breaks through excie concessions and waiver of

corporate tax and customs duties to attract private investment n Bihar;
{c) if so, in what manner and by when, and

{(d)y if not, the alternative measures Government has in mind to overcome the

development deficit?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to (d) A
statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) As per the information published by Directorate of Hconomics and
Statistics of respective State Governments, the Per Capita Net State Domestic
Product (NSDP) at current prices of Bihar was the lowest at Rs. 23435 in 2011-12,

but its per capita income growth in 2011-12 at constant prices is the highest
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amongst the States for which information was available. Comparable information for
all States in respect of Gross Capital Formation (Investment) is not available from

official sources.

{(b) and (¢) There is no proposal for any specific area based fiscal

concession for Bihar at present.

{d) The design of fiscal transfers to States takes into account the inter-state
difference in economic parameters including Per Capita Net State Domestic Product
(NSDP). Many plan schemes have been designed to ensure balanced regional
development and attach greater weights to lower initial conditions of the level of

development of various States.
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SHRI SHASHI BHUSAN BEHERA: This is related to other backward areas

also. ...(Intermuptions)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Please listen to me. ...{Interruptions)... Sir, this is a
very serious and important subject. It is engaging my attention. The current criteria
for deciding backwardness, etc., are based on terrain, population density,
international borders, infrastructure backwardness, etc. I think while these criteria
have served a useful purpose, it is perhaps time to revisit these criteria. I think
what is important is that no State is left behind, no part of India should be left
behind as we move forward. My current thinking is that we should look at the

needs under different parameters.

Per Capita is one parameter. But there are other parameters also, like literacy,
power, IMR and MMR. There may be other parameters also. But look at the mean
in these parameters and measure the distance of each State from the mean; and,
then, devise plans and programmes, so that those who are farthest away from the

mean, come closer to the mean. This is my current thinking I am sort of thinking



Oral Answers [20 December, 2012] to Questions 25

aloud in this House. It is engaging our attention. I am confident that with the
support of all the sections of the House we would be able to devise a measure by
which we can ensure that States, which are far away from the mean in India, are

brought closer to the mean.
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SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, the Plan document is ready. The NDC will
meet on 27th and we look forward to the NDC endorsing the Plan document. 1
doubt whether my thoughts can be crystallized into a plan of action before the
NDC. But my thoughts will be crystallized and placed before the Fourteenth

Finance Commission.
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SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, I am concerned and I am sure the House is
concerned about the people of Bihar, the State of Bihar. 1 have given the facts.
In terms of per capita Net State Domestic Product, Bihar ranks the lowest. That is

unfortunate.
SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: It is lowest in the country.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Please listen to me. ... {Interruptions)... You don't want

an answer;, what can [ do? ... {Interruptions)... Just a moment. ... (Tnterruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not bring extraneous matters into the House.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, it 1s the lowest. 1 would, respectfully, submit
that it is not a matter on which we can score political points. We must be
collectively sad that it is the lowest and we must look for the ways in which we

can bring Bihar closer to the national average.

This 1s why 1 said that the current criteria may have served its purpose, but
there are many, many States which are still very far from the mean. The mean for
India in 2011-12 is Rs. 60,603 whereas in Bihar, it 1s Rs. 23,435. There are other
States which are away from the mean. Therefore, I am saying, collectively, all of us
owe responsibility to ensure that no State is left behind. Therefore, I want you to
help me crystallize our thinking, devise new measures of backwardness and devise
new plans and programmes by which the more backward States are brought closer
to the national average. For this, we must have a collective effort rather than score

political points.
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SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, frankly, I don't believe in these catchy
phrases. Just by calling a State 'a Special Category State’, nothing will happen.
What is important is to have a true measure of backwardness under different
parameters and devise plans and programmes and provide funds, so that under
each parameter, the State which is farthest from the mean comes closer to the
national average. That is the way to go about it. Please help me devise such a

criterion.
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SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, the current criteria, as | said, are hilly and
difficult terrain, population density, share of the tribal population and the non-
viable nature of State finances. Then, there is industrial backwardness. These are
the criteria by which we have categorised certain States as "Special Category
States" and given certain benefits. But, as [ said, these criteria may have served
their purpose for the time they were in force. But I think the time has come to

revisit these criteria, look at each State on the basis of number ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. Please sit down. ...(ITnterruptions)...

SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, he wants a one-word answer. | am very happy
to give a one-word answer. [ will say, Sir, that the answer is, the Government can

lay down the criteria.
Poor education among tribals

*385. SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA: Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be

pleased to state:

(a) whether a United Nations International Children's Emergency Fund
(UNICEF) based study ha painted a poor picture of education among tribal

community students in the country;

(b) whether it shows that Adivasis in India receive low-cost, poorest-quality

and mdifferently administered education in India;
{c) if so, the details thereof;

{dy whether this community still continues to be marginalized in education

and other Human Development Index (HDI) sectors; and

{e) 1if so, the details thereol alongwith an action plan to address this issue

at the earliest?

THE MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS (SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA DEO):
{a) to (&) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) to (c) A report by the National Institute of Advanced Studies (NIAS),
Bangalore, financially supported by UNICEF, New Delhi titled 'The Education



